FH&E: INNOVATIVE LAND USE PLANNING I

FHHA: 2025F12H23HE8 1744
W& Chi Keong FUNG/PLAND
B4 David Chi Chiu CHENG/PLAND
g: Re: S.16 Planning Application No. A/YL-KTN/1156
Al Internet Email

Dear Mr. Fung,

| refer to your email today. | confirm that all the mentioned responses/information to my

emails dated 27.10.2025, 28.10.2025, 13.11.2025 and 21.12.2025 are confirmed herewith as formal
Fl submissions. Grateful to request your office to forward my said submissions as formal Fl for TPB

Secretariat to proceed the s. 16 application (No. A/YL-KTN/1156). Thank you.
Elaine SO
Innovative Land Use Planning Consultancy Co Ltd.

On Tue, Dec 23, 2025 at 2:26 PM Chi Keong FUNG/PLAND <ckfung@pland.gov.hk> wrote:

Dear Elaine SO,

| refer to your preceding email on 22.12.2025. Since there is no attachment to your email, the
mentioned responses/information via your earlier emails of 27.10.2025, 28.10.2025, 13.11.2025 and
21.12.2025 are enclosed below for your confirmation on whether they are the formal Fls as you
intended. Grateful if you would confirm us on the above, or provide with supplements/revisions, if
any, and copy TPB Secretariat in your reply, please.

Should you have any enquiry on the above, please contact me direct on 3168 4036 or our David
CHENG on 3168 4046.

[See attachment "A_YL-KTN_1156 Fl dated 27.10.2025.pdf"][See attachment "A_YL-KTN_1156 Fl dated
28.10.2025.pdf"]

[See attachment "A_YL-KTN_1156 Fl dated 13.11.2025.pdf"][See attachment "A_YL-KTN_1156 Fl dated
21.12.2025.pdf"]

Regards,
CKFUNG

STP/YLEZ2, PlanD



rrom: INNOVATIVE LAND UsE pLANNING [

Sent: Monday, December 22, 2025 10:33 PM

To: Chi Keong FUNG/PLAND <ckfung@pland.gov.hk>

Cc: tpbpd/PLAND <tpbpd@pland.gov.hk>

Subject: Re: S.16 Planning Application No. A/YL-KTN/1156

Dear Mr. Fung,

| would like to clarify that all my submissions as per your email today are formal submissions. | never
indicated that those submissions were draft submissions. | hereby request your office to forward
my said submissions via my emails of 27.10.2025, 28.10.2025, 13.11.2025 and 21.12.2025 as formal
Fl for TPB Secretariat to proceed the s. 16 application (No. A/YL-KTN/1156). Thank you.

Elaine SO
Town Planner

Innovative Land Use Planning Consultancy Co Ltd



From: INNOVATIVE LAND USE PLANNING
Sent: Monday, October 27, 2025 7:02 PM

To: David Chi Chiu CHENG/PLAND
Subject: Re: S.16 Planning Application No. A/YL-KTN/1156 - Departmental Comments










e David,
In response to comments of HyD's Department, please find our R to C and relevant photos of the run-
in/out as attached.

Elaine SO
Town Planner
Innovative Land Use Planning Consultancy Co Ltd



Responses to Departmental Comments (A/YL-KTN/1156):

Department’s Comments

Applicant’s responses

Comments from Highways
Department ((Contact Person: Mr.
CHOI Kin Man; Tel.: 2762 4905)

Our recent site inspection at the
application site revealed that the width
of the existing run-in/out appears not
align with the entrance width of the
site. In addition, the pavement
condition of the existing run-in/out is
unsatisfactory due to its frequent use.

The applicant should ensure a run-
infout is constructed in accordance
with the latest version of HyD
Standard Drawings no. H1113 and
H1114, or H5133, H5134 and H5135,
whichever set if appropriate to match
with the existing adjacent pavement.

If required, the width of the vehicular
entrance of the site will match with the width
of the existing run-in/out accordingly in
response to comments of HyD. The
entrance gate is a sliding gate it could be
adjusted to match with the width of the
existing run-in/out.

The pavement condition and run-in/out has
been maintained in good manner recently.
Please see photos attached.

Foryour information, the run-in/out has been
used for over three decades.




54E: INNOVATIVE LAND USE PLANNING [

FHHEH: 2025%E10F28HE8 — 12:04
W& David Chi Chiu CHENG/PLAND
=K Re: S.16 Planning Application No. A/YL-KTN/1156 - Departmental Comments
Pt 4« amended page of application form p.9.pdf
Al Internet Email
Dear David,
As discussed, the relevant page of the application form is attached.
Elaine SO

Town Planner
Innovative Land Use Planning Consultancy Co Ltd.



Form No. S16-11I A& S16-111 5&

8. Declaration % Hf

[ hereby declare that the particulars given in this application are correct and true to the best of my knowledge and belief.

AR NGELLEERE - AR ABUETR BRIV AR » BAANFTRI RS - B E iR -

[ hereby grant a permission to the Board to copy all the materials submitted in this application and/or to upload such materials
to the Board’s website for browsing and downloading by the public free-of-charge at the Board’s discretion.

ANBUESTZ RERIERAABLULFRSE TR FTA R RHE R R/a LI 2 B g » AR e BBIBEE T -

Signature [0 Applicant EizE A/ ™ Authorised Agent JEFZRE(CEE A
o
Elaine SO Town Planner
Name in Block Letters Position (if applicable)
A (GHLAEASEES ) Wiz Ca0ZEm)
Professional Qualification(s) [ ] Member & & / [] Fellow of &% & 5
HEA — A PRS-/ [ HKIA FsmRspmed /

(] HKIS F&AEEIE2E / [ HKIE T2 d /
[] HKILA Fi&EBEM2E/ [ HKIUD F#Emmkstead
(] RPP ¥ fit B AR EIET
OHNETS ELMIL cvviin sos semrmie srnas s somonmmcoe s s syt s st s st et st s 508 s st 3

on behalf of Innovative Land use Planning Consultancy Co. LTD

R oo e
M Company 735] / [] Organisation Name and Chop (if applicable) #f#£f8 Kasss (i)

Date HHf
...... IEHDLCEE e (DD/IMMYYYYY  H/B/AE)

Remark ¥

The materials submitted in this application and the Board’s decision on the application would be disclosed to the public. Such
materials would also be uploaded to the Board’s website for browsing and free downloading by the public where the Board
considers appropriate.

Z BB G A REBPE AR AR RS FHF AT - 2GR ASENERT - AR
BN g LHEZEGEERAREENER TH -

Warning %245

Any person who knowingly or wilfully makes any statement or furnish any information in connection with this application,
which is false in any material particular, shall be liable to an offence under the Crimes Ordinance.

FERIAFEBAASEREAERL T - SUER IR A B E R B skl - SRR (FIBRTIHRGI) -

Statement on Personal Data {[i] X\ Z I AZ A

1.~ The personal data submitted to the Board in this application will be used by the Secretary of the Board and Government
departments for the following purposes:
Z B SR A FTEIRWE AN BG40 % S IS RBUTFEEFT » DURIE CRATREIEG]) RAEBIIISS
HZ B GHIEHES HIHUEELLUT R ¢
(a) the processing of this application which includes making available the name of the applicant for public inspection
when making available this application for public inspection; and
PRIRESR I BEATRE R A A TER - FREAR R ARG R A RER DR
(b) facilitating communication between the applicant and the Secretary of the Board/Government departments.

JTERREA AR B GILE KBTI 2 R T4 -

2. The personal data provided by the applicant in this application may also be disclosed to other persons for the purposes
mentioned in paragraph 1 above.

HER ABLE TR R IRV E AR SR g A A 488 - DUE RS | BHR RO -

3. An applicant has a right of access and correction with respect to his/her personal data as provided under the Personal Data
(Privacy) Ordinance (Cap. 486). Request for personal data access and correction should be addressed to the Secretary
of the Board at 15/F, North Point Government Offices, 333 Java Road, North Point, Hong Kong.

TR (B AZDEHRLRRIRG] ) (55 486 TR » FHa A\ s Ky 5 TE B kT - d0aks i B B TEAB A R -
[EMZ B EMERIAMEK - Hitih BEBILAETEE 333 SHLABTE S 151 -

9 Part 8 £ 8 i\9a




FE: INNOVATIVE LAND USE PLANNING [

SHHE: 2025113135280 17:35
WHE: David Chi Chiu CHENG/PLAND
=K Re: S.16 Planning Application No. A/YL-KTN/1156 - Departmental Comments
Pt 4« Responses to Departmental further Comments DSD.docx
%Rl Internet Email
Dear David,

Please find our Responses for further comments of DSD as attached. Other than this, please forward
the comments of Hyd if any further to my earlier responses.

Elaine SO

Town Planner

Innovative Land Use Planning Consultancy Co. Ltd



Responses to further comments of DSD (A/YL-KTN/1156):

Department’s Comments Applicant’s responses

Comments from Drainage Services
Department

(Contact Person: Ms. Jessica
KWAN; Tel.: 2300 1444)

I have the following comment on the
re-submitted condition record under

the subject planning application.

1. Photos 11-25: Leaves and debris | Regular cleaning will be undertaken by the

were found in existing drainage applicant to ensure no obstruction to the
facilities that water flow would be | existing drainage facilities.
obstructed.
2. The required condition record Comments of DSD are noted. | assume Plan D
should include colored photos will include all our submission/re-submission

showing the current condition of the materials and photos incorporating onto the
drainage facilities and a layout plan application for the consideration of the TPB.
indicating the locations of the photos
taken. The submitted photos should
cover drainage facilities, including but
not limited to, surface channels,
catchpits, sand traps and discharge
path as indicated on the drainage
plan approved under application No.
A/YL-KTN/792.




FHE: INNOVATIVE LAND USE PLANNING [

SHHB: 2025F12F21HE8H 21:43
WHE: David Chi Chiu CHENG/PLAND
il
=K Re: S.16 Planning Application No. A/YL-KTN/1156 - Departmental Comments
Pt 4« Responses to Departmental Comments FSD 21.12.2025.docx; 10607 240288-

QCT-2512034-#7 52 70BA) \ £0£5 H /A & -System Annual Inspection(=i#)-(Part 1)-Dec
2025 (2).pdf; 10607 240288-QCT-251 2034-F#7 53 0B\ 43 EH’ZEE%‘—System Annual
Inspection(&£#)-(Part 1)-Dec 2025.pdf

Al Internet Email

Dear David,

Please find the enclosed R to C and attachment for your follow up action.
Elaine SO

Town Planner
Innovative Land Use Planning Consultancy Co Ltd



Responses to Departmental Comments (A/YL-KTN/1156):

Department’s Comments

Applicant’s responses

Comments from Fire Services
Department

(Contact Person: Mr. CHEUNG
Wing-hei; Tel.: 2733 7737)
Having scrutinized the submitted

information, discrepancy was found
between the submitted F.S. 251
dated 16.12.2024 and the FSIs
proposal received on

11.9.2025. Please submit the
updated F.S. 251(s) for the proposed
fire service installations for
acceptance inspection.

Please find the enclosed updated F.S 251 for
the proposed fire service installation for the
follow up inspection of FSD.




FIRE SERVICE (INSTALLATIONS AND EQUIPMENT) REGULATIONS

FSD Ref M (RERERGE BRE) Serial Number
. [ (Regulation 9(1))
(BAIED) 10607 240288 £
CERTIFICATE OF FIRE SERVICE INSTALLATION AND EQUIPMENT A g
HPARE Rk ma

Name of Client FAE %

FX
Address ik
hﬁﬁmﬁ‘.ﬁf\ ) SREARE 0.D. 110 LOTS 6295Q 6305 BSS. 15 and 6535 BRP

Type of Building {85 iR [:]Industria! I% [:}Commercial i [:]Dornestic E= I:]Composita 5a guoensed premises FERRLRFR [:llnsﬁtuuonal HE

Part 1 Annual Maintenance In accordance with Regulation 8(b) of the Fire Service (Installations and Equipment) Regulations, the owner of any fire service installation
ONLY or equipment which is installed in any premises shall have such fire service installation or equipment Inspected by a registered contractor
o at least once in every 12 months. 1RERHP(EEE R REMEHEN\MbIR, HlA ST ERTRMEEmEERRENA, AS120
B—E DEARFHRER Ae— SRR LS MRS E D —X,
Code | Completion Date Next Due Date
B8 Type of FSI SRR Location(s)fi Comment on Condition #R:7Efd SeREEMA TREHAR
(1-35) (DD/IMMIYYYY) (DD/MMIYYYY)
11 |FESBBBAZAE x 632 Ti5/ BExig F & HPh R R 17/12/2025 16/12/2026
12 |HOETE x4z Ti%/ BF& T AL R R 17/12/2025 16/12/2026
Part 2 S8 8B Installation / Modification / Repair / Inspection works & B/ IR/R &5 T/F
Code g . Completion Date
: Nature of Work Carried out Comment on Condition oy
R Type of FSI EBER Location(s)fizi# - SOETH FeR B
(1-35) "‘:ﬁt’?lﬁﬁg AR (DD/MMAYYYY)
LiEWizmart 220VAC/9VDC (FF & EPHER IR
15 NEEBE T/ & 17/12/2025
NERRFH %/ RFE smoke alarm, NB840-S x 3E |4
» IR R BEEIE akb TS- (FFEIHPLEREME
" CEEEA IB/ 8% g f 17/12/2025
| ERIRERR % REE EL2053" x 125 %
i |
Part 3 88=%8 Defects $8IEHE
Code ‘
F =113 Type of FS| #& 5 Location(s)fiz{i Outstanding Defects R FEERES Comm&r&%tigefects
(1-35) N DEER Y ==
‘Remark [Git Authorized
Slgnature For FSD
Qm Aﬁ i use only
Name: .
. — : . w2 [Ng Ylu Lun |
1/We hereby certify that the above instailations/equipment have been tested and found to be in efficient Inspectad
working order in accordance with the Codes of Practice for Minimum Fire Service Installations and
Equipment and Inspection, Testing and Maintenance of Installations and Equipment published from FSD/RC No.: 7
time to time by the Director of Fire Services. Defects are listed in Part 3. FHBHERRE MR ARES RCEI ,-"|060? | R flO s }
FABIEAL EZ A RREHERE. BAMERET. FaNBRERFEAGNREREZN; Company Name: ; Ah :
BRI RN BRI 02 0 MR R RTINS, RERTDIR =28, AESL :2'gai:;'2:al_’i‘;i‘:;5"““‘°“ e
BB S REREE, BRI AER i
BRFREIRELIEUR A BB e B || o
This certificate should be displayed at prominent location of the building or Date' h 8/12/2025 [
premises for FSD's inspection if any annual maintenance work is involved.

F.S. 251 (Rev. 01/2012)
9618-285a-2626-b3b1-b230-befa-f730-0159

T e
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Al ik
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(INSTALLATIONS
(REGULATION 901
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INSTALLATION AND FQUIPMENT

900915

e

-
(]

W mm
REGUL ATIONS

A9

U] . oy IR [ — e i ———— -— —_— =
k Name of VU &
L pa— Ruilding | Name of Fstate/Village _ )
P B D - — e _— N . — e
Number and QAL i L ne n hm ‘ wn
Name of Street/Lot B T T T p—— District mﬂﬁ MALS . K T

W [T W Bacic Housing Unit
D.
D ek 8 1L
[:I'I # School Premises
Ouwe Child Care Centre
] s Hotel

D ® i Club

D LHIM Timber Store

[ m i m v & W E-waste Disposal
D Yip by & Non-designed School
E]| oW EMA
D W M Guesthouse
D-i (7 W I%; Bedspace Apartment

S5 Dangermus Goods Store

Food Premises

Private Columbaria

D b M Dangerous Good Vehicle
O

0=
O s

E] E 1 OK Wi Karaoke Establishment

<9 MLl 7 Place of Public Entertainment
pr 4 Residentinl Care Home for the Elderly

7 & Residential Care Home for Persons with Disabilities

) N o TR (A, (BW W W) T b8 N S FAE R IR T L L L |
B0 RAMREREE [0 nRxmawn s anERENNED K |
. In accordance with Regulation 8C1)h) of Fire Service (Installations and Equipment) Regulations, the owner of any fire
Part I Annual |n\pccl|nn ONLY service installation or equipment which is installed in any premises shall have such fire service installation or equipment
inspected by a registered contractor at least once in every 12 months
& -
Code el i AR 5P 4 Rl Sl W Due Date
1-35 Type of FSI Location(s) Comment on Condition i) Wi o st
AOS) (DD/MMIYYYY) (DD/MMIYYYY)

-NIL-

T {F Installation/Maintenance/Repair/Inspection work

[(F =30 Pant 2 EH/RR/MEH/BE
e 7 " ol ]
s " " ZRZIENE ARTE i Em [ AR
Code TEEEE ;*Sl L fir Bt Nature of Work c jklf)ﬂ);FC]c:ndition Completion Date | o 0o n;,’nim,'Nmﬁwmn"f
(1.3 ype o ocation(s) Carried out omment ¢ (DD/MM/YYYY) | gsi Shutdown/Major Defect/Resumption
24 |Ino x Skg Dry Powder F E E e | To Supply Conforms with FSD requirements 20-Dec-2025
94 |2nos x Skg Dry Powder F E BE To Supply [onforms with FSD requirements | 20-Dec-2025
]%;{%ﬂ Part 3 /% $JH Defects -
. R & : nEx
. A ERMAREER R EE
— ] fir ¥ @L LB AR RZ SR A . Dm{““.’,;ﬂ'.f?“r'
ode s J aL’¥ bk - 5 nu otficabion of
(1-35) Type of FSI Location(s) mpn‘::;l:::;.-:lf:::h”:dfk;;; Comment on Defects T et eeicn
-NIL-

AR AR« L A S M (ST e SCOE R TT A G R e TOH M %

SEPYIBATE) (IR ISIIE 2 Al A R TR e sUE/ R
A GLRTH) agsE - DRSS REF - IEB =805
I/We hereby declare that the above installations/equipment ha

inspected,

specifications/requirements in the Code of Practic
?m:nl applicable to the building/premises and the requireme | I
or Inspection, Testing and Maintenance of Installations and Equipment prescrib

and Equi
Practice

by the Director of Fire Services to be in efficient working

PR MR W
SERI S AR 2 R (H) -
s/have been tested and/or
certified in conformance with the

¢ for Minimum Fire Service Installations
nis in the latest Code of

with ns/their working conditions

order except defect(s) of the

installations/equipment, if any, detailed in Pari 3.

EE AN £ 4t 1.1 PRSI PNCE A

Please display this certificate at a conspicuous place in the building
or premises for FSD's inspection.

Signature of Authorized Signatory

130 F 2PN 2

WEMBEER N\ ED

Name of Authorized Signatory

F5 250 iRew. 1IR3}

ed Service Installation Contractor

it fit 4R ¥t
Registration No.

L RC3/21L————

EE il I ) e TR R R R

Name of Registered Fire

Smarteam Engineering Limited

]

Bt 65 /55
Telephone

L £ 208

Email address

HW
Date

fil it

Remark
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